

FILED
07-23-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2024AP232

Appeal from Racine County Circuit Court, No. 2022CV1324

The Honorable Eugene Gasiorkiewicz, Presiding

KENNETH BROWN,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-CROSS-APPELLANT,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

DEFENDANT-CO-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT,

TARA MCMENAMIN, *DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT,*

WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR
COMMUNITIES AND DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

INTERVENORS-CO-APPELLANTS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TARA MCMENAMIN'S COMBINED RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF

RACINE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant McMenamin

Ian R. Pomplin, Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 1105355
Ian.Pomplin@cityofracine.org

Scott R. Letteney, City Attorney
State Bar No. 1000559
Scott.Letteney@cityofracine.org

800 Center Street, Suite 122
Racine, Wisconsin 53403
Phone: (262) 636-9115
Facsimile: (262) 636-9570

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction5

Argument6

I. Clerk McMenamin properly utilized sites that did not provide an advantage to a political party6

 A. Brown’s reliance on legislative history is misguided6

 B. Brown has not established actual advantage to a political party8

 C. Brown’s argument regarding the “one location” rule provides no substantive rebuttal.10

II. Clerk McMenamin’s Use of the Mobile Elections Unit Was Appropriate Under Wis. Stat. § 6.855.11

 A. Brown defines “site” to include the Mobile Elections Unit11

 B. The MEU, as a site within the meaning of Section 6.855, complies with other state election laws.12

Conclusion18

Certification35

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896, (W.D. Wis. 2016)	11
<i>Pawlowski v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WI 105, ¶122, 322 Wis. 2d 21, 777 N.W.2d 67	13, 16
<i>Priorities USA v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2024 WI 32.....	5, 18, 19
<i>Seider v. O'Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211, P50, 612 N.W.2d 659	7
<i>State v. Sample</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 487, 495-96, 573 N.W.2d 187 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Setagord</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 397, 406, 565 N.W.2d 506).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	6, 7
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, N.W.2d 519.....	18

Statutory Provisions

Wis. Stat. § 5.02(15)	17
Wis. Stat. § 5.15.....	Fn.2
Wis. Stat. § 5.15(2)(b)(2).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 5.15(2)(bm).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 5.25.....	Fn. 3
Wis. Stat. § 5.25(1)	15

Wis. Stat. § 6.84(1)5, 18

Wis. Stat. § 6.84(2)18

Wis. Stat. § 6.855.....*passim*

Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1)*passim*

Ordinances

City of Racine Ordinance § 70-101(a)18

Secondary Sources

Antonin Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation:
Federal Courts and the Law (1997).....7
